NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 Eleventh Revision of Sheet 121.1

Cancels Tenth Revision of Sheet 121.1

SCHEDULE 21 FIRM SERVICE HIGH LOAD FACTOR FROZEN

(T)

AVAILABLE:

To Non-Residential Customers taking service under this Rate Schedule prior to July 1, 2004. Service under this Schedule is provided up to a specified MDDV. No seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service is permitted. The Company may require that Customer provide active and continuous telephone and electric service to the meter(s) at Customer's Premise, subject to charges set forth in **S**CHEDULE **C**. Transportation Service is not available under this Rate Schedule.

(C)

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this schedule is Firm Service to approved equipment and installations, under an existing written service agreement. Company reserves the right to regulate the hourly flow of gas to not more than seven percent (7%) of Customer's MDDV. Gas taken in excess of Customer's MDDV shall be unauthorized, subject to charges set forth in **SCHEDULE C**.

(T)

(C)

MONTHLY RATE:

Effective:

July 1, 2004

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See **SCHEDULE 200** for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

(T)

(N) (N)

	Base Rate	Pipeline Capacity Rate	Commodit v Rate	Temporary Adjustment	Billing Rate [1]
	110.00		y Hate	, rajustinem	
Usage Charges (per therm)					
First 500 therms or less	\$207.53	\$62.32	\$204.55	(\$22.12)	\$452.28
Next 1,500 therms	\$0.33014	\$0.12942	\$0.42480	(\$0.04594)	\$0.83842
Next 98,000 therms	\$0.29998	\$0.12942	\$0.42480	(\$0.04594)	\$0.80826
All additional therms	\$0.29046	\$0.12942	\$0.42480	(\$0.04594)	\$0.79874

ı

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL -- \$452.28, plus any Schedule C and Schedule 10 Charges
PEAK PERIOD SURCHARGE -- \$0.10400 per therm

(D)

Except for the first peak period, if initial deliveries occur later than May 15, the Peak Period Surcharge will apply to all Therms used during October through April (peak period) in excess of the average used in the four (4) highest billing months of the preceding May through September (base period). Customer must notify Company of any expected peak period usage increases in writing prior to the expected increase, and Company may re-calculate Customer's monthly billings for the remainder of that peak period based upon the base use in the succeeding base period.

GENERAL TERMS:

Service under this Rate Schedule is governed by the terms of this Rate Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory

(D)

(T)

Issued June 28, 2004 NWN Advice No. WUTC 04-1 Effective with service on and after July 1, 2004

By Authority of WUTC Order in Docket UG-031885

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 Eleventh Revision of Sheet 121.1 Cancels Tenth Revision of Sheet 121.1

authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued June 28, 2004 NWN Advice No. WUTC 04-1 Effective with service on and after July 1, 2004

By Authority of WUTC Order in Docket UG-031885